Page 142TITLE 50—WAR AND NATIONAL DEFENSE§ 1601
Title note set out under section 1541 of this title and
Tables.
CODIFICATION
Section was enacted as part of the National Defense
Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020, and not as part
of the War Powers Resolution which comprises this
chapter.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
‘‘CONGRESSIONAL DEFENSE COMMITTEES’’ DEFINED
Congressional defense committees means the Com-
mittees on Armed Services and Appropriations of the
Senate and the House of Representatives, see section 3
of Pub. L. 116–92, 133 Stat. 1231. See note under section
101 of Title 10, Armed Forces.
Executive Documents
DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 1285 OF THE
NATIONAL DEFENSE AUTHORIZATION ACT FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2020
Memorandum of President of the United States, July
19, 2021, 86 F.R. 39939, provided:
Memorandum for the Secretary of Defense
By the authority vested in me as President by the
Constitution and the laws of the United States of
America, including section 301 of title 3, United States
Code, I hereby delegate to the Secretary of Defense the
authority and functions vested in the President by sec-
tion 1285(a) through (e) of Public Law 116–92 [50 U.S.C.
1550(a) to (e)] on the use of military force and support
of partner forces to the Congress.
You are authorized and directed to publish this
memorandum in the Federal Register.
J.R. BIDEN, JR.
CHAPTER 34—NATIONAL EMERGENCIES
SUBCHAPTER I—TERMINATING EXISTING
DECLARED EMERGENCIES
Sec.
1601. Termination of existing declared emer-
gencies.
SUBCHAPTER II—DECLARATIONS OF FUTURE
NATIONAL EMERGENCIES
1621. Declaration of national emergency by Presi-
dent; publication in Federal Register; effect
on other laws; superseding legislation.
1622. National emergencies.
SUBCHAPTER III—EXERCISE OF EMERGENCY
POWERS AND AUTHORITIES
1631. Declaration of national emergency by Execu-
tive order; authority; publication in Fed-
eral Register; transmittal to Congress.
SUBCHAPTER IV—ACCOUNTABILITY AND
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS OF PRESIDENT
1641. Accountability and reporting requirements of
President.
SUBCHAPTER V—APPLICATION TO POWERS AND
AUTHORITIES OF OTHER PROVISIONS OF LAW
AND ACTIONS TAKEN THEREUNDER
1651. Other laws, powers and authorities conferred
thereby, and actions taken thereunder; Con-
gressional studies.
SUBCHAPTER I—TERMINATING EXISTING
DECLARED EMERGENCIES
§ 1601. Termination of existing declared emer-
gencies
(a) All powers and authorities possessed by the